

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

<b>SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE</b>	)	
<b>COMMISSION,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Civil Action No. 3:08-cv-02050 (SAF)</b>
	)	
<b>MARK CUBAN,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendant</b>	)	
<hr/>		

**REPLY BRIEF OF MARK CUBAN  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Supreme Court’s <i>O’Hagan</i> Decision Does Not Support the SEC’s Position.....	2
II. State Law Must Be Applied to Determine the Existence of a Fiduciary or Fiduciary-Like Duty.....	4
III. Even Courts Erroneously Applying Federal Common Law Have Not Found That a Confidentiality Agreement Alone Is Sufficient to Create the Requisite Duty.....	6
IV. Rule 10b5-2(b)(1) Is Invalid if Construed as Creating Liability in the Absence of a Fiduciary or Fiduciary-Like Duty .....	7
V. Rule 10b5-2(b)(1) Does Not Apply to Business Relationships .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alaska Prof. Hunters Ass'n, Inc. v. FAA*, 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 10

*Chamber of Commerce v. SEC*, 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 10

*City Solutions, Inc. v. Clear Channel Communications, Inc.*, 201 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2002)..... 7

*Croy v. Campbell*, 624 F.2d 709 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 5

*Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder*, 425 U.S. 185 (1976)..... 9

*In re Abbott Labs*, 51 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 10

*Leach v. FDIC*, 860 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 5

*National Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 8

*Nolan Bros. of Texas, Inc. v. Whiteraven, L.L.C.*, No. 99 Civ. 10256(TPG), 2004 WL 376265 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2004)..... 7

*O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC*, 512 U.S. 79 (1994) ..... 4, 5

*Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.*, 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 3

*Safe Air for Everyone v. EPA*, 488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 10

*Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green*, 430 U.S. 462 (1977)..... 5

*SEC v. Kornman*, 391 F. Supp. 2d 477 (N.D. Tex. 2005) ..... 7, 8, 9

*SEC v. Lenfest*, 949 F. Supp. 341 (E.D. Pa. 1996)..... 5

*SEC v. Lyon*, 529 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 6

*SEC v. Nothern*, No. 05-10983-NMG, 2009 WL 467535 (D. Mass. Feb. 20, 2009) ..... 6, 7, 8

*Southwest Realty, Ltd. v. Daseke*, No. CA3-89-3055-D, 1992 WL 373166 (N.D. Tex. May 21, 1992)..... 5

*United States v. Chestman*, 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 5

*United States v. Falcone*, 257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 6

*United States v. Kim*, 184 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (N.D. Cal. 2002) ..... 9

*United States v. O'Hagan*, 521 U.S. 642 (1997)..... 2, 3, 4, 8  
*Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.*, 384 U.S. 63 (1966)..... 5

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §§ 552(a)(1), 553(b)..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

64 Fed. Reg. 72590 ..... 8  
Barbara Bader Aldave, *Misappropriation: A General Theory of Liability for Trading on Nonpublic Information*, 13 Hofstra L. Rev. 101 (1984)..... 3  
Comment letter from Ad Hoc Task Force of the Sections of Business Law and Litigation of the American Bar Association (May 8, 2000)..... 10  
Comment letter from the Committee on Securities Regulation of the Association of the Bar of the City of New York (June 19, 2000) ..... 10  
Comment letter from the Corporation, Finance and Securities Law Section of the District of Columbia Bar (April 28, 2000) ..... 10  
Rafael Chodos, *The Law of Fiduciary Duties* §1.1 (Blackthorne Legal Press 2001)..... 4

**RULES**

SEC Rule 10b5-2(b)(1)..... 7, 8, 9, 10
